

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

MOUSSA DIARRA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent.*

---

On a Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

KISSINGER N. SIBANDA, ESQ.  
*COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER*  
P.O. Box 714  
LIVINGSTON, NJ 07039  
(973) 689-5952  
KSIBANDA@TEMPLE.EDU

OCTOBER 25, 2019

---

SUPREME COURT PRESS      ♦      (888) 958-5705      ♦      BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Lack of Probable Cause in Arrest of Mr. Diarra .....	5
B. Judicial Bias of Southern District Judge Vernon Broderick in the Lower Court .....	10
C. Second Circuit's Abuse of Discretion .....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	14
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER PROBABLE CAUSE REQUIRES A TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES IN DETERMINING A SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR A <i>MONELL</i> CLAIM .....	26
A. The Circuit Split Arises from Competing Principles of Finality and Accuracy Underlying Summary Judgment Stan- dard Regarding a <i>Monell</i> Claim's Policy, Practice, Custom Requirement .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. History of <i>Monell</i> Liability and 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	27
C. Role of Supreme Court in Giving Direction and Leadership in Civil Rights Litigation.....	28
D. Lack of Probable Cause Under Second Circuit’s Authority in Summary Order....	29
II. THE REASON FOR DISMISSING STATE CLAIM BY THE LOWER COURTS IS FOR A 12.B MOTION: FAILURE TO PLEAD. THE LOWER COURTS ALSO FAILED TO APPLY SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS TO THE STATE STATUTE UNDER <i>CAROLENE</i> .....	30
A. LAW OF THE CASE DOCTRINE AND ISSUE ESTOPPEL.....	30
B. In the Alternative, Substantive Due Process Should Have Occurred .....	31
C. Standard for Dismissing State Claim Was Erroneous.....	33
III. THIS CASE IS A VEHICLE TO CLARIFY BOTH THE MAIN CIRCUIT SPLIT AND THE LIMITS OF IT’S HOLDING ON “EXTRA JUDICIAL” EVIDENCE .....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
<b>APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	
Summary Order of the Second Circuit (June 21, 2019) .....	1a
Opinion and Order of the District Court of New York (September 20, 2018) .....	6a
Order of the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (August 9, 2019).....	22a
Statutory Text.....	23a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964) .....	5, 28
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc</i> , 477 U.S. 242, (1986) .....	17
<i>Blake v. City of New York</i> , 148 AD3d 1101 (NY A.D.3d 2017).....	10, 24
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949) .....	3, 6, 9
<i>Brown v. Western R. Co. of Alabama</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) .....	31
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984) .....	31, 32
<i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985) .....	22
<i>Colon v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 78 (NY Ct.App. 1983).....	10, 20
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	37
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	35, 37
<i>Hardy v. N. Y. C. Health &amp; Hospitals. Corp</i> , 164 F.3d 789, (2d Cir. 1999) .....	35
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) .....	passim
<i>Kassapiian v. City of New York</i> , 65 N.Y.S.3d 562 (2d Dep’t 2017) .....	35

<i>Liteky v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994).....	ii, 12, 14, 40
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Simonetti</i> , 202 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2000).....	21, 32
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Simon</i> , 310 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2002).....	17, 18
<i>Mawakana v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of the Dist. of Columbia</i> , No. 18-7059 (D.C. Cir. June 14, 2019) .....	4, 5
<i>McCarthy v. N. Y. City Technical Coll.</i> , 202 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff &amp; Abramson, L. L. P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Mutual Life Insurance Co. of New York v. Hillmon</i> , 145 U.S. 285 (1892).....	37
<i>O'Brien v. City of Syracuse</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 353 (1981) .....	35
<i>O'Donnell v. County of Nassau</i> , 7 AD3d 590 (2004) .....	20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996) .....	6
<i>Panetta v. Crowley</i> , 460 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	30
<i>Powe v. City of Chicago</i> , 664 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1981) .....	22, 25

<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932) .....	19
<i>Public Utilities Comm'n of D. C. v. Pollak</i> , 343 U.S. 451 (1952) .....	38
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods. Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 530 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) .....	14
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 406 A.2d 1262 (1979) .....	34
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969) .....	5
<i>Stansbury v. Wertman</i> , 721 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	18, 29, 30
<i>Terry v. Ashcroft</i> , 336 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	17
<i>The People of the State of New York v. Dominique Strauss-Kahn</i> , New York Supreme Court, New York County (Case initiated 2011, later dismissed) .....	24
<i>The People of the State of New York v. Kharey Wise, Kevin Richardson, Antron McCray, Yusef Salaam, and Raymond Santana</i> , New York Supreme Court, New York County, Indictment No. 4762/89 ( <i>Central Park Jogger Case</i> ) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Company</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	i, 35

<i>United States v. Estrada-Lucas,</i> 651 F.2d 1261 (9th Cir. 1980) .....	34
<i>United States v. Mehtala,</i> 578 F.2d 6 (1st Cir. 1978).....	33
<i>United States v. Rivera-Rodriguez,</i> Nos. 11-1689, 11-1744 (1st Cir. 2014) .....	14, 15, 39, 40
<i>Washington-Herrera v. Town of Greenburgh,</i> 101 AD3d 986, 989 (2017) .....	20

## **CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	passim

## **STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 144.....	10
28 U.S.C. § 455.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim
City of N.Y. Gen. Law 50.1 .....	32
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-e(1) .....	3
N.Y. Gen. Mun. Law § 50-i(1).....	3

## **JUDICIAL RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.b .....	33, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....	16

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Castro, *NYPD Blue Lies: Shocking True Story of Racism, Corruption, Cover-ups and Murder in the NYPD*..... 22

*Man Circumcises Wife After Raping Her: Cops*, New York Post, October 7, 2014 ..... 8

Matthew Horace, *Black and Blue: A Cop Reveals the Crimes, Racism and, and Injustice in America's Law Enforcement* (2018) ..... 23

Second Circuit Oral Argument:  
<https://www.courtlistener.com/audio/64096/diarr-a-v-city-of-new-york/> (Retrieved September 1st, 2019) ..... 34

*State Judge Dismisses Indictment of Police Officers in Bumpurs Killing*, New York Times, April 13, 1985. ..... 23
